Synthesis and characterization of poly(propylene
terephthalate/2,6-naphthalate) random copolyesters
C. Lorenzettia, L. Finellib, N. Lottib,*, M. Vanninib, M. Gazzanoc, C. Bertib, A. Munarib
aDipartimento di Discipline Economico Aziendali, Area Tecnologia e Valorizzazione delle Risorse, Università di Bologna, Piazza Scaravilli 2,
40126 Bologna, Italy
bDipartimento di Chimica Applicata e Scienza dei Materiali, Università di Bologna, Viale Risorgimento 2, 40136 Bologna, Italy
cIstituto per la Sintesi Organica e la Fotoreattività, CNR, Via Selmi 2, 40126 Bologna, Italy
Received 23 June 2004; received in revised form 22 December 2004; accepted 16 March 2005

5 8C/min. The temperature corresponding to the maximum
of the exothermic peak in the DSC cooling-curve (Tcc) can
be correlated to the crystallization rate. Repeated measure-
ments on each sample showed excellent reproducibility.
Table 1
Molecular characterization data of PPT-PPN random copolymers
Polymer PPN
(mol%)
(feed)
PPN
(mol%)
(1H NMR)
b Mw
PPT 0 0.0 – 86,000
PPT-PPN8 8 7.6 0.980 89,900
PPT-PPN15 15 12.9 0.977 82,200
PPT-PPN30 30 30.8 0.972 82,100
PPT-PPN35 35 33.4 0.989 68,600
PPT-PPN45 45 48.6 0.965 70,100
PPT-PPN55 55 50.5 0.977 69,100
PPT-PPN65 65 58.6 0.982 70,200
PPT-PPN75 75 70.0 0.978 70,000
PPT-PPN90 90 85.6 1.089 57,600
PPN 100 100 – 71,000
3. Results and discussion
At room temperature PPT, PPN and PPT-PPN copoly-
mers appear as semicrystalline solids. Their solubility was